                                         Preliminary           TS178RL00 Series
1A Ultra Low Dropout Voltage Regulator
with Enable Function
                                                                                1/6                                                              Version: P07
   ITO-220-4L
TO-252-5L
(PPAK)
General Description

● ±2.4% Typical Total output
● TO-220 Full-Mold Package (4Pin) and TO-25205L
Ordering Information
Part No. Package Packing
TS178RLxxCI4 C0 ITO-220-4L 50pcs / Tube
TS178RLxxCP5 RO TO-252-5L 2.5Kpcs / 13” Reel
Note: Where xx denotes voltage option,
33=3.3V, 05=5V, 08=8V, 09=9V, 12=12V, 15=15V
Block Diagram
Pin Definition:
1. Input
2. Output
3. Ground
4. Enable
Pin Definition:
1. Input
2. Enable
3. Output
4. N/C
5. Ground
                                         Preliminary           TS178RL00 Series
1A Ultra Low Dropout Voltage Regulator
with Enable Function
                                                                                2/6                                                              Version: P07
Absolute Maximum Rating
Parameter Symbol Value Unit Remark
Input Voltage VIN 18 V --
Disable Voltage VDIS 18 V --
Output Current IO 1 A --
Power Dissipation 1 PD 1 1.5 W No heat sink
Power Dissipation 2
ITO-220-4L
PD 2 15 W With heat sink
Power Dissipation TO-252-5L PD 8 W Infinite heat Sink
Junction Temperature TJ -40~+125 ºC --
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to Case (Note2) RθJC 4.31 ºC / W --
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to Air (Note2) RθJA 48.83 ºC / W --
Thermal Shutdown Temperature TSD 150 ºC --
Electrical Specifications (VIN=Note 6, Io=1.0A, Ta=25ºC, unless otherwise specified).
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
TS178RL33  3.22 3.3 3.38
TS178RL05  4.88 5.0 5.12
TS178RL08  7.80 8.0 8.20
TS178RL09  8.78 9.0 9.22
TS178RL12  11.71 12 12.28
Output Voltage
TS178RL15
Vo
 14.64 15 15.36
V
Load Regulation REGLOAD Io =5mA~1A -- 0.1 2.0 %
Line Regulation REGLINE Note 7 -- 0.5 2.5 %
Ripple Rejection Ratio RR Note1 45 55 -- dB
Dropout Voltage VDROP Io=1A -- -- 0.5 V
Disable Voltage High VDIS H Output Active 2.0 -- -- V
Disable Voltage Low VDIS L Output Disabled -- -- 0.8 V
Disable Bias Current High IDIS H VDIS =2.7V -- -- 20 uA
Disable Bias Current Low IDIS L VDIS =0.4V -- -- -0.4 mA
Quiescent Current Iq Io=0A -- -- 10 mA
Note:
1.These parameters, although guaranteed, are not 100% tested in production.
2. Junction -to -case thermal resistance test environments.
3. Pneumatic heat sink fixture.
4. Clamping pressure 60psi through 12mm diameter cylinder.
5. Thermal grease applied between PKG and heat sink fixture
6. TS178RL33: VIN =5V, TS178RL05: VIN =7V, TS178RL08: VIN =10V, TS178RL09: VIN =11V, TS178RL12: VIN =15V,
    TS178RL15: VIN =18V
7. TS178RL33: VIN =4~10V, TS178RL05: VIN =6~12V, TS178RL08: VIN =9~18V, TS178RL09: VIN =10~18V,
    TS178RL12: VIN =13~18V, TS178RL15: VIN =16~18V
                                         Preliminary           TS178RL00 Series
1A Ultra Low Dropout Voltage Regulator